Kobuk District Office 1150 University Ave. Fairbanks, AK 99709-3844

> F-87178(2800) ADL 414539 (070eb)

John Miller, Chief, Rights-of-Way State Department of Transportation & Public Facilities 600 University Avenue, Suite F Fairbanks, Alaska 99709-3695

## 19 JUN 1991

Dear Sir:

On November 30, 1990, we received an assertion for an R.S. 2477 right-of-way from Rhinehart Berg, through Earl Beistline. On April 30, 1991, we received your statement that the Candle to Independence Creek Trail was and still is a public highway and that you accept the grant. Previously we received your statement that the trail is not specifically restricted and is open to the use and enjoyment of the general public and that you have no objection to the noting of our records.

This letter is to inform you that the records of the Bureau of Land Management have now been noted as to the R.S. 2477 assertion for the Candle to Independence Creek Trail as a right-of-way in Secs. 8 and 9, T. 3 N., R. 18 W., Kateel River Meridian, 100 feet wide.

Sincerely,

HELEN M. HANKINS' Kobuk District Manager

Helen M. Hankins Kobuk District Manager

cc: Rhinehart Berg c/o Earl Beistline P.O. Box 80148 Fairbanks, Alaska 99708

Rhinehart Berg Candle, Alaska 99752

Rick Smith, Regional Manager Division of Land & Water Management State Department of Natural Resources 3700 Airport Way Fairbanks, Alaska 99709

bcc: Norm Messenger (070, Nome) Sue Wolf (932) Steve Lundeen (070)